

No. 22-20632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA; WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
SANDRA L. THOMPSON; JANET YELLEN

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (No. 4:16-cv-03113)

BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ALAMDAR HAMDANI
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
ANNA M. STAPLETON
*(202) 514-3511
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7213
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	3
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and the Recovery Act	3
C. Conservatorship and the Purchase Agreements.....	5
D. The Third Amendment.....	7
E. Additional Amendments	7
F. Prior Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That They Were Harmed By The Unconstitutional Removal Restriction	19
A. Treasury’s Status as a Counterparty to the Purchase Agreements Makes Clear That the Statutory Removal Restriction Did Not Preclude the President from Directing the Implementation of the Third Amendment as He Deemed Appropriate	21
B. The Actions Taken by the Directors President Trump Selected Provide an Independent Basis for Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Theory of Harm.....	27

C.	Plaintiffs’ Theory of Injury and Their Proposed Remedy Fail for Additional Reasons.....	29
D.	Former President Trump’s Post-Presidency Letter Does Not Advance Plaintiffs’ Theory of Harm and Proposed Remedy	33
E.	Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Establishing That the President Would Have Eliminated Treasury’s Liquidation Preferences But For the FHFA Director’s Removal Restrictions.....	36
II.	The Mandate Rule Forecloses Review Of Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims, Which Are Without Merit In Any Event.....	38
A.	The Appropriations Clause Claims Are Outside the Mandate of this Court’s Remand Order.....	39
B.	FHFA’s Funding Mechanism Satisfies the Appropriations Clause.....	44
	CONCLUSION	50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Beverly v. United States</i> , 468 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1972)	35
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , No. 17-CV-2185 (PJS/JFD), 2022 WL 17741246 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2022)	25
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22-448, 2023 WL 2227658 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023), <i>and cert. denied</i> , No. 22-663, 2023 WL 2227679 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023) ...	17-18, 18, 19-20, 32, 35, 43, 46, 47, 48
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448, 2023 WL 2227658 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023)	46
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	17, 46
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	15, 21, 22-23, 27, 28
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> : 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 27, 40
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 29, 32, 34, 36, 37, 40, 41, 44
<i>Copeland v. Wasserstein, Perella & Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>General Universal Sys., Inc. v. HAL, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007)	16, 38, 39, 41
<i>Park v. Direct Energy GP, LLC</i> , 832 F. App'x 288 (5th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 10, 47

The Pocket Veto Case,
279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... 17, 46

United States v. Chemical Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 35

United States v. Lee,
358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004) 16, 19, 39

United States v. Matthews,
312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) 41

United States v. McCrimmon,
443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006) 16, 39, 41, 42, 43

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 49

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 44

Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 17, 44, 47

Statutes:

Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, §§ 2-3, 1 Stat. 232, 233-234 45

Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, §§ 1, 14, 1 Stat. 246, 246, 249 45

Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 9, 5 Stat. 117, 121 46

Act of Feb. 19, 1875, ch. 89, 18 Stat. 329-330 46

Federal Reserve Act,
ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 261 (1913) 46

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654..... 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4511 1, 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4512(a) 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1) 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) 4, 10

 12 U.S.C. § 4512(f) 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4516 5, 17, 48

 12 U.S.C. § 4516(a) 44, 47-48

 12 U.S.C. § 4516(a)(1)-(4) 48

 12 U.S.C. § 4516(d) 45, 48

 12 U.S.C. § 4516(f)(4) 45

 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 1, 4

 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1356(m)-(n) 46

12 U.S.C. § 16 46

12 U.S.C. § 243-244 46

12 U.S.C. § 481-482 46

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(A) 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(2)(A) 5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(A) 5

12 U.S.C. § 1755(a)-(b) 46

12 U.S.C. § 1815(d) 46

12 U.S.C. § 1820(e) 46

12 U.S.C. § 2250 46

12 U.S.C. § 4502(20) 44

12 U.S.C. § 5497 47

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) 48

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

Other Authorities:

83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018) 27

85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020) 27

FHFA, Office of Inspector Gen., WPR-2013-002, *Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements* (2013)..... 4

Interview by Tim Rood with Craig Phillips, SitusAMC, 10:28-10:52, <https://www.situsamc.com/resources-insights/podcasts/hill-episode-10-craig-phillips-former-counselor-us-secretary-treasury> 25

Letter from Steven T. Mnuchin, Secretary of the Treasury, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, to Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA (Dec. 21, 2017), <https://perma.cc/8EUJ-V5DE> 8

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Housing Reform Plan* (Sept. 2019), <https://perma.cc/VPS6-6974> 30, 31

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Sept. 30, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xF6NS>..... 8, 28

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-16-464SP, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (4th ed. 2016) 45

Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA, Statement Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (May 11, 2017), <https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-Melvin-L-Watt-Director-FHFA-Before-the-US-Senate-Committee-on-Banking-Housing-and-Urban-Affairs-05112017.aspx>..... 24
